

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOES 1-100 INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

CIVIL CASE

Case No. 1:15-cv-01900-ER

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF NONPARTIES RESPUBLIKA AND
LLC MEDIA-CONSULT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER**

James Rosenfeld
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 489-8230
Facsimile: (212) 489-8340
Email: jamesrosenfeld@dwt.com

David Greene (*pro hac vice application to be submitted*)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
Email: davidg@eff.org

*Attorneys for Nonparties
Respublika and LLC Media-Consult*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Respublika and its History of Persecution By Kazakhstan..... 2

 B. The Current Lawsuit and the Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order 6

II. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The First Amendment Protects the Publication of Newsworthy Information By Innocent Recipients of Such Information—Even Those Who Knew the Information Was Illegally Acquired—and Therefore Bars Kazakhstan From Applying the Preliminary Injunction To Respublika..... 8

 B. Kazakhstan Cannot Satisfy the Preliminary Injunction Standard as Against Respublika Because It Can Neither Prove a Likelihood of Success In Prevailing Against Respublika, Nor That the Public Interest Supports Suppression of the Information..... 10

 1. A preliminary injunction is an extraordinary remedy and is never awarded as a right. 10

 2. Kazakhstan cannot prove a likelihood of irreparable harm. 10

 3. Kazakhstan cannot prove a likelihood of success on the merits. 11

 4. The balance of equities and the public interest counsels against an injunction prohibiting Respublika from publishing newsworthy information about matters of public concern. 12

 C. The Preliminary Injunction Operates as an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint Against Respublika. 13

 1. Preliminary injunctions enjoining speech are a form of prior restraint on expression and thus bear a heavy presumption against their constitutionality..... 13

 2. If applied to Respublika, this Court’s preliminary injunction order would be an unconstitutional prior restraint on speech. 15

 D. The Preliminary Injunction is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Does Not Specify To Which Actors and What Specific Actions It Applies..... 17

E. Applying the Preliminary Injunction To Respublika Violates the First Amendment Because the Proceeds-Disgorgement Provision Fails Strict Scrutiny..... 18

F. Applying the Preliminary Injunction To Respublika Implicates Respublika’s Rights Under the Reporters’ Privilege..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abdul Wali v. Coughlin,
754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 12

ACLU v. Reno,
929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), *aff'd*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 13, 19

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 14, 15

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... 19

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 16

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 8, 9

BigStar Entm’t, Inc. v. Next Big Star, Inc.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

Bloom v. O’Brien,
841 F. Supp. 277 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 14

Board of Education v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 14

CBS, Inc. v. Davis,
510 U.S. 1315 (1994)..... 16

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 19

Corning Inc. v. PicVue Elecs., Ltd.,
365 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 19

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 9

Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.,
312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 18

Dexter Inc. v. Cuomo,
663 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Faiveley v. Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.,
124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 19

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 19

In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.,
680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982), cert denied, 459 U.S. 909 (1982)..... 22

In re Providence Journal Co.,[□]
820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 16, 17

Jackson v. City of Markham, Ill.,
773 F. Supp. 105 (N.D. Ill. 1991)..... 13

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 9

Little v. Associated Technical Training Servs., Inc.,
12 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 1993) 20

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 14

Metropolitan Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int’l Union,
239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15, 18, 19

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 15, 16, 17

Nebraska Press Ass’n. v. Stuart,
423 U.S. 1327 (1975)..... 16

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 10, 13, 15, 16, 17

O’Brien v. Town of Caledonia,
748 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984) 13

O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,
482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... 12

Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. Dist. Court,
430 U.S. 308 (1977)..... 9

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... 15, 16

Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal,
89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) 19

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.,
395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 14

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 19

Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 12

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974)..... 19

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 21

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 8

Stilp v. Contino,
629 F. Supp. 2d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2009),
aff’d and remanded, 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 13

Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.,
252 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 2001) 15

Sussman v. Crawford,
488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 10, 17

The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 9

Thomas v. Bd. of Ed., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 13

Tsering Youdon v. Bd. of Immigration Appeals,
204 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2006) 2

United States v. New York Times Co.,
328 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), *aff'd*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 13

United States v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

United States v. Quintanilla,
No. CR 09-01188 SBA, 2011 WL 4502668 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011)..... 2

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 11

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 20

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030..... 7

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 19

Federal Rule of Evidence 201 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*
